
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 5 June 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Death in Service (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4.   Times of Meetings  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
6.   Matters Referred to Cabinet - There were no matters referred back for 

reconsideration to this meeting.  
 

7.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny - There were no issues arising from Scrutiny 
considered at this meeting.  
 

8.   Update on Children's Services Improvements and Outcomes of Single Inspection 
Framework Re-Inspection (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

9.   Key Decision - Darlington Borough Local Plan 2016/36 (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

10.   Futures Fund: Neighbourhood Renewal (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

11.   Town Centre Car Parking (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

12.   Revenue Budget Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

13.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 2017/18 
(Pages 67 - 86) 
 

14.   Disabled Facilities Grants 2018/19 (Pages 87 - 92) 

Public Document Pack



 
15.   (URGENT ITEM)  Tees Valley Combined Authority - Devolution of Adult 

Education Budget (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

16.   Representation on Outside Bodies 2018/19 (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

17.   Proposed Resident's Parking - Objectors to Traffic Regulation Order:-  
 

 (a)   Cleveland Avenue (Pages 105 - 110) 
 

 (b)   Mowden Terrace, Westbrook Terrace and Mowden Street (Pages 111 - 118) 
 

18.   Membership Changes  
 

19.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

20.   Questions  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

21.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

22.   Schedule of Transactions - Report of the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services. (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

23.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

24.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 28 May 2018 
 



Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Dixon, Harker, C.L.B. Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Item No. 3 - Death in Service 
Cabinet 

- 1 of 1 - 
 

 

CABINET 
5 JUNE 2018  

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
DEATH IN SERVICE – DOUG SINCLAIR 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Stephen Harker, Efficiency and 

Resources Portfolio  
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the recent Death in Service on 11 May 2018 of Doug 

Sinclair. Doug was employed as a Street Lighting Operative and was a valued 
member of the Civil Engineering team within Economic Growth.   
 

Information and Analysis 
 
2. It is with great sadness that I have to inform Members of Doug Sinclair’s death on 

11 May 2018.  Doug was 55 years old and joined the Council in March 1998. Doug 
transferred from Durham County Council and had a total of 39 years local 
government service. Doug was a well-respected member of the team and will be 
greatly missed. 

 
3. A letter has been sent to Doug’s family conveying the Council’s sympathy and 

Human Resources are ensuring they receive appropriate advice and support. 
 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that the Cabinet note :- 

 
(a) with great sadness the recent death in service of Doug Sinclair a respected 

employee of the Council; and 
(b) the actions of the Council in conveying the sympathy to Doug’s family and the 

support offered from Human Resources. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported to make Members aware of the recent death 

in service. 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 18 JUNE 2018 
 
 

CABINET 
5 June 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Dixon (in the Chair); Councillors Harker, C.L.B. 
Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, A.J. Scott and Wallis (7) 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry and H. Scott (2) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Caron, Coultas, Johnson and Lyonette  
 (4) 

 
C1.  REPRESENTATIONS – No representations were made by Members or members 
of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
C2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Councillors Dixon and C.L.B. Hughes declared 
non-pecuniary interests in Minute C10 below.  There were no other declarations of 
interest reported at the meeting. 
 
C3.  DEATH IN SERVICE – DOUG SINCLAIR - The Cabinet Member with the 
Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) informing Members of the 
Death in Service of Doug Sinclair, a Street Lighting Operative who was a valued 
member of the Civil Engineering team within Economic Growth. 
 
It was reported that a letter of sympathy had been sent to Doug’s family and that the 
Human Resource Division were ensuring that the family received the appropriate 
support and advice. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  It is with great sadness that Cabinet notes the recent death in 
service of Doug Sinclair, a respected employee of the Council. 
 
(b)  That the actions of the Council in conveying sympathy to Doug’s family and the 
support offered by the Human Resources Division be noted. 
 
REASON - To make Members aware of the recent death in service. 
 
C4.  TIMES OF MEETINGS – RESOLVED – That meetings of this Cabinet be held at 
5.00 p.m. for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
C5.  MINUTES - Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Cabinet held on 3 April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 
-2- 

 

C6.  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET - There were no matters referred back for 
re-consideration to this meeting. 
 
C7.  ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY - There were no issues arising from Scrutiny 
considered at this meeting. 
 
C8.  UPDATE ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS AND OUTCOMES OF 
SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK RE-INSPECTION - The Cabinet Member with 
the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of 
Children and Adults Services (previously circulated) updating Cabinet on the outcome 
of the Single Inspection Framework (SIF) re-inspection conducted during February and 
March 2018. 
 
The submitted report set out the inspection findings, published on 21 May 2018, which 
had cited considerable improvements and concluded that, overall, Children’s Services 
in Darlington had improved considerably from a position of inadequate in 2015 to now 
requiring improvement to be good. 
 
It was reported that the progress was a considerable achievement, pivotal to which was 
dynamic leadership, effective political and corporate support and significant resourcing 
of the improvement journey. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the findings of the SIF re-inspection of Children’s Services be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the revised inspection regulation framework that the Council is now subject to 
be noted. 
 
(c)  That it be noted that an improvement plan will now be developed in response to the 
recommendations. 
 
REASON - Cabinet agreed they should receive regular update reports on improvement 
progress. 
 
C9.  KEY DECISIONS - DARLINGTON BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2016/36 - DRAFT 
LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION - The Cabinet Member with Economy and 
Regeneration Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) seeking Cabinet’s approval to 
undertake a consultation exercise on the draft Local Plan 2016/36 (also previously 
circulated) and requesting that delegated powers be given to the Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Economy and 
Regeneration Portfolio holder, to make minor editorial amendments to the draft prior to 
its publication. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That approval be given to the commencement of a six-week period 
of consultation on the draft Local Plan 2016/36. 
 
(b)  That the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services, in consultation 
with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio holder, be given delegated power to 
make any minor changes to the documents before they are finally published. 

 

Page 4



 

 
-3- 

 

REASON - Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets out the local 
planning policies for their local planning authority area.  Government guidance requires 
that Local Plans must be positively prepared, justified, effective and be consistent with 
national policy, in accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
C10.  FUTURES FUND: NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL - The Leader introduced the 
report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) seeking approval to allocate 
resources from the Futures Fund to further assist the Darlington Credit Union in its work 
to improve the financial wellbeing of the community. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That a one-off payment of £50,000 be made to the Darlington Credit 
Union in return for a deferred shareholding to strengthen capital balances. 
 
(b)  That the Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Health and Partnerships, be given delegated power to draw up a funding agreement to 
secure the objectives and protect the interests of the Council. 
 
REASONS – (a)  Cabinet is a signatory to the goals of One Darlington, Perfectly 
Placed, as a statement of intent to narrow inequalities and protect the most vulnerable 
in our community. 
 
(b)  The financial hardship faced by many people in Darlington is rising and there was 
public support for the Council in taking steps to alleviate the problems households face.  
 
C11.  TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING - The Cabinet Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio introduced the report of the Managing Director and the Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to reviewing car parking charges in the Town Centre in response 
to feedback and views from the public and traders. 
 
It was reported that, to assist Town Centre trading, it was proposed to offer two hours 
free car parking in a number of car parks on the outside of the ring road, with East 
Street car park having an offer of all day parking for £2.00. 
 
RESOLVED - That the charges for car parking as set out in paragraph 16 of the 
submitted report be approved.   
 
REASONS – (a)  To approve new charges in response to requests by traders and the 
public. 
 
(b)  To enhance the attractiveness of the Town Centre to visitors and residents. 
 
C12.  REVENUE OUTTURN 2017-18 - The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Managing Director (previously 
circulated) presenting the revenue outturn 2017/18 (subject to Audit), to allow Members 
to consider the results in light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and 
also to consider the Collection Fund and Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 
The submitted report stated that the draft year-end position showed an improvement of 
£0.530 million from the opening balance projections reported in the 2018/19 to 2021/22 

Page 5



 

 
-4- 

 

MTFP. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the revenue outturn for 2017/18, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the additional carry forward requests of £1.189M, referred to in paragraphs 14 
to 18 of the submitted report, be approved and carried forward into 2018/19. 
 
(c)  That the Earmarked Reserves, requested in paragraphs 25 and 26 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
REASON - In order to maintain appropriate management arrangements for the 
Council’s finances and make effective use of the Council’s resources. 
 
C13.  PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
MONITORING OUTTURN 2017/18 - The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Managing Director and the Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial outturn 
position as at 31st March 2018; the proposed financing of the 2017/18 Capital 
expenditure; providing an update on the current status of all construction projects 
currently being undertaken by the Council; and seeking approval for a number of 
changes to the programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the delivery and financial outturn of the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b)  That the status position on construction projects, as detailed in the appendix to the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
(c) That the adjustments to resources, as detailed in paragraph 21 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To enable Members to note the progress of the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme and to allow the capital spend to be fully financed. 
 
(b)  To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
 
(c)  To maintain effective management of resources. 
 
C14.  DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 2018/19 - The Cabinet Member with Adult 
Social Care Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of Children and Adults 
Services (previously circulated) requesting the release of capital funding allocated for 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) and to utilise that funding in accordance with the 
Council’s DFG policy. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Disabled Facilities Grant for 2018/19 be noted and the capital 
funding be released. 
 
REASON - To enable the adaptations for those individuals who are eligible to receive a 
Disabled Facilities Grant for 2018/19 to proceed. 

Page 6



 

 
-5- 

 

 
C15.  (URGENT DECISION)  TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY DEVOLUTION 
OF ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET - The Leader introduced the report of the Managing 
Director (previously circulated) seeking Cabinet’s approval to enable legislation to be 
made to transfer responsibility for the Adult Education Budget to the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That agreement be given to the making, by Parliament, of a statutory 
instrument to enable responsibility for the Adult Education Budget to transfer to the 
Tees Valley Combined Authority. 
 
(b)  That, subject to this being agreed, authority be delegated to the Managing Director, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to give the Council’s consent to the final 
Order being made when requested by the Secretary of State. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To enable the Tees Valley Combined Authority to have responsibility 
for the Adult Education Budget.  
 

(b)  Consent from the constituent councils of the Te
[...]
 and one vacancy 
  
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Councillor Carson (Chair of Place Scrutiny 

Committee) 
  
Tidy North Regional Consultative 
Committee 

Cabinet Member with Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio (Councillor Wallis) 

 
REASON - To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups. 
 
C17.  PROPOSED RESIDENT’S PARKING - (1)  Cleveland Avenue – Objection - 
The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) advising Members of an objection received to a resident parking proposal in 
Cleveland Avenue and seeking a decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That, having considered the objection, it be set aside and Officers be 
authorised to proceed with the proposal to introduce residents’ parking as advertised. 
 
REASON - To improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs. 
 
(2)  Proposed Resident’s Parking Mowden Terrace, Westbrook Terrace and 
Mowden Street – Objections - The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local 
Environment Portfolio introduced the report of Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) advising Members of two objections 
received to a resident’s parking proposal in Mowden Terrace, Mowden Street and 
Westbrook Terrace and seeking a decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That, having considered the objections, they be set aside and Officers 
be authorised to proceed with the proposal to introduce resident’s parking and no 
waiting at any time as advertised. 
 

Page 9



 

 
-8- 

 

REASON - To improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs. 
 
C18.  MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – There were no membership changes reported at 
the meeting. 
 
C19.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 
100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
C20.  SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO 3) - The 
Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) to 
consider the Schedule of Transactions and to seek approval of the terms negotiated. 
 
RESOLVED - It is recommended that the schedule be approved and the transactions 
completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
 
REASON - Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
 FRIDAY 8 JUNE 2018 

 

Page 10



 

Item No. 8 - Update on Children's Services 
Improvements and Outcomes of Single Inspection 
Framework Re-inspection 
Cabinet 

-1 of 9- 

 

CABINET 
5 JUNE 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
UPDATE ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS AND OUTCOMES OF 

SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK RE-INSPECTION 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Cyndi Hughes, 

Children and Young People Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Cabinet on the outcome of the 

Single Inspection Framework (SIF) re-inspection conducted during February and 
March 2018.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Following publication of the SIF report, on 1 September 2015, which found 

Children’s Services in Darlington to be inadequate, Cabinet has received regular 
progress reports regarding the improvement journey. The most recent update was 
presented to Cabinet on 6 February 2018.   
 

3. Ofsted subsequently carried out a full four week SIF re-inspection of Children’s 
Services between 26 February and 22 Ma
[...]
ent.  This includes the Objective Assessment of Need, The 
Sustainability Assessment and the outcome of the Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment (HELAA).  

 

5. The consultation will involve writing to all parties on the Local Plan consultation 
database, Parish Councils and Statutory Consultees.  There will also be a series of 
drop in sessions where officers will be available to discuss the Plan. 
 

6. The Local Plan provides a vision and a guide for the delivery of sustainable 
development over the next 20 years.  It’s about planning for our residents’ future 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

  
Item No. 9 - Darlington Borough Local Plan 2016 - 2036 - 
Draft Local Plan Consultation 
Cabinet 

- 2 of 7 - 
 

 

needs in terms of housing and about how we protect and nurture our local 
environment whilst we provide these homes, the workplaces of the future, and our 
leisure. 
 

7. The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services will make 
arrangements for consultations on the plan in line with Statement of Community 
Involvement.  This is likely to commence end of June 2018. 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
(a) Agree to consult on the draft Local Plan 2016 – 2036. 

 
(b) Agree a six week period of consultation. 

 
(c) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services, in consultation with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, 
to make any minor changes to the documents referred to above before they 
are finally published. 

 

Reasons 
 
9. Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets out the local 

planning policies for their local planning authority area.  Government guidance 
requires that Local Plans must be positively prepared, justified, effective and be 
consistent with national policy, in accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 
 

 
 

Ian 
[...]
luded to protect the interests of the 
Council and document the transfer and registration of the Councils increased 
shareholding. 

 
Recommendation 
 
11. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Cabinet make a one-off payment of £50,000 to the Darlington Credit Union in 

return for a deferred shareholding to strengthen capital balances. 
 

(b) Cabinet delegate to the Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Health, the authority to draw up a 
funding agreement to secure the objectives and protect the interests of the 
Council. 
 

  

Page 30



 

  
Item No. 10 - Futures Fund Neighbourhood Renewal 
Cabinet 

- 3 of 6 - 
 

 

Reasons 
 
12. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) The Cabinet is a signatory to the goals of One Darlington, Perfectly Placed, as 

a statement of intent to narrow inequalities and protect the most vulnerable in 
our community. 
 

(b) The financial hardship faced by many people in Darlington is rising and there 
was public support for the Council in taking steps to alleviate the problems 
households face.  

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Cabinet Report 29 April 2014 Proposal to support Credit Union low cost loans. 
 
(ii) Darlington Credit Union Annual General Meeting Report 2018. 

 
(iii) Report of the DCU Directors and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st 

December 2017. 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 

  
Item No. 10 - Futures Fund Neighbourhood Renewal 
Cabinet 

- 4 of 6 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is evidence that extreme financial 
hardship can contribute to criminal behaviour 
and supporting responsible lending can aid 
crime  prevention   

Health and Well Being There is evidence that financial hardship 
contributes to poor health and even to suicide, 
and the Futures Fund NR theme is directed to 
mitigate the impacts of this. 

Carbon Impact No direct impacts 

Diversity There is evidence that finan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 18 JUNE 2018 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 June 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Dixon (Chair), Harker, C.L.B. Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, 
A J Scott and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry and Mrs H Scott 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Carson, Coultas, Johnson and Lyonette 
 
 

C1 REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors Dixon and C.L.B. Hughes declared non-pecuniary interests in Minute C10 
below.  There were no other declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 
 

C3 DEATH IN SERVICE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) informing Members of the Death in Service of Doug Sinclair, a Street 
Lighting Operative who was a valued member of the Civil Engineering team within 
Economic Growth. 
 
It was reported that a letter of sympathy had been sent to Doug’s family and that the 
Human Resource Division were ensuring that the family received the appropriate 
support and advice. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  It is with great sadness that Cabinet notes the recent death in 
service of Doug Sinclair, a respected employee of the Council. 
 
(b)  That the actions of the Council in conveying sympathy to Doug’s family and the 
support offered by the Human Resources Division be noted. 
 
REASON - To make Members aware of the recent death in service. 
 

C4 TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Cabinet be held at 5.00 p.m. for the remainder of 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

C5 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
3 April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C6 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET - THERE WERE NO MATTERS REFERRED 
BACK FOR RECONSIDERATION TO THIS MEETING. 
 

C7 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY - THERE WERE NO ISSUES ARISING FROM 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING. 
 

C8 UPDATE ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS AND OUTCOMES OF 
SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK RE-INSPECTION 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Children and Adults Services (previously circulated) updating 
Cabinet on the outcome of the Single Inspection Framework (SIF) re-inspection 
conducted during February and March 2018. 
 
The submitted report set out the inspection findings, published on 21 May 2018, 
which had cited considerable improvements and concluded that, overall, Children’s 
Services in Darlington had improved considerably from a position of inadequate in 
2015 to now requiring improvement to be good. 
 
It was reported that the progress was a considerable achievement, pivotal to which 
was dynamic leadership, effective political and corporate support and significant 
resourcing of the improvement journey. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the findings of the SIF re-inspection of Children’s Services be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the revised inspection regulation framework that the Council is now subject to 
be noted. 
 
(c)  That it be noted that an improvement plan will now be developed in response to 
the recommendations. 
 
REASON - Cabinet agreed they should receive regular update reports on 
improvement progress. 
 

C9 KEY DECISION - DARLINGTON BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2016/36 
 

 The Cabinet Member with Economy and Regeneration Portfolio introduced the report 
of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) seeking Cabinet’s approval to undertake a consultation exercise on the 
draft Local Plan 2016/36 (also previously circulated) and requesting that delegated 
powers be given to the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services, in 



 

 
-3- 

 

consultation with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio holder, to make minor 
editorial amendments to the draft prior to its publication. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That approval be given to the commencement of a six-week period 
of consultation on the draft Local Plan 2016/36. 
 
(b)  That the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services, in 
consultation with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio holder, be given delegated 
power to make any minor changes to the documents before they are finally published. 

 
REASON - Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets out the 
local planning policies for their local planning authority area.  Government guidance 
requires that Local Plans must be positively prepared, justified, effective and be 
consistent with national policy, in accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 
 

C10 FUTURES FUND: NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL 
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) 
seeking approval to allocate resources from the Futures Fund to further assist the 
Darlington Credit Union in its work to improve the financial wellbeing of the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That a one-off payment of £50,000 be made to the Darlington 
Credit Union in return for a deferred shareholding to strengthen capital balances. 
 
(b)  That the Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Health and Partnerships, be given delegated power to draw up a funding agreement 
to secure the objectives and protect the interests of the Council. 
 
REASONS – (a)  Cabinet is a signatory to the goals of One Darlington, Perfectly 
Placed, as a statement of intent to narrow inequalities and protect the most 
vulnerable in our community. 
 
(b)  The financial hardship faced by many people in Darlington is rising and there was 
public support for the Council in taking steps to alleviate the problems households 
face.  
 
 

C11 TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING 
 

 The Cabinet Member with Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be 
given to reviewing car parking charges in the Town Centre in response to feedback 
and views from the public and traders. 
 
It was reported that, to assist Town Centre trading, it was proposed to offer two hours 
free car parking in a number of car parks on the outside of the ring road, with East 
Street car park having an offer of all day parking for £2.00. 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
RESOLVED - That the charges for car parking as set out in paragraph 16 of the 
submitted report be approved.   
 
REASONS – (a)  To approve new charges in response to requests by traders and the 
public. 
 
(b)  To enhance the attractiveness of the Town Centre to visitors and residents. 
 
 

C12 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) presenting the revenue outturn 
2017/18 (subject to Audit), to allow Members to consider the results in light of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and also to consider the Collection 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 
The submitted report stated that the draft year-end position showed an improvement 
of £0.530 million from the opening balance projections reported in the 2018/19 to 
2021/22 MTFP. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the revenue outturn for 2017/18, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the additional carry forward requests of £1.189M, referred to in paragraphs 
14 to 18 of the submitted report, be approved and carried forward into 2018/19. 
 
(c)  That the Earmarked Reserves, requested in paragraphs 25 and 26 of the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON - In order to maintain appropriate management arrangements for the 
Council’s finances and make effective use of the Council’s resources. 
 

C13 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
OUTTURN 2017/18 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) updating Members on the delivery of 
the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial outturn position as at 31st March 
2018; the proposed financing of the 2017/18 Capital expenditure; providing an update 
on the current status of all construction projects currently being undertaken by the 
Council; and seeking approval for a number of changes to the programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the delivery and financial outturn of the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b)  That the status position on construction projects, as detailed in the appendix to 
the submitted report, be noted. 
 



 

 
-5- 

 

(c) That the adjustments to resources, as detailed in paragraph 21 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To enable Members to note the progress of the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme and to allow the capital spend to be fully financed. 
 
(b)  To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
 
(c)  To maintain effective management of resources. 
 

C17 PROPOSED RESIDENT'S PARKING - OBJECTORS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER:- 
 

(1)  CLEVELAND AVENUE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced 
the report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(previously circulated) advising Members of an objection received to a resident 
parking proposal in Cleveland Avenue and seeking a decision on whether to proceed 
with the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That, having considered the objection, it be set aside and Officers be 
authorised to proceed with the proposal to introduce residents’ parking as advertised. 
 
REASON - To improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs. 
 

(2)  MOWDEN TERRACE, WESTBROOK TERRACE AND MOWDEN STREET 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) advising Members of two objections received to a resident’s parking 
proposal in Mowden Terrace, Mowden Street and Westbrook Terrace and seeking a 
decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That, having considered the objections, they be set aside and Officers 
be authorised to proceed with the proposal to introduce resident’s parking and no 
waiting at any time as advertised. 
 
REASON - To improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs. 
 
 

C19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

C20 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 
GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES. 
 



 

 
-6- 

 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) to consider the Schedule of Transactions and to seek approval of the 
terms negotiated. 
 
RESOLVED - It is recommended that the schedule be approved and the transactions 
completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
 
REASON - Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 8 JUNE 2018 


